989 1**997/184**



ELECTRICITY OPERATOR (OTAGO ELECTRICITY LIMITED) ORDER 1997

MICHAEL HARDIE BOYS, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 1st day of September 1997

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Electricity Act 1992, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and on the recommendation of the Minister of Energy, makes the following order.

ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Electricity Operator (Otago Electricity Limited) Order 1997.

(2) This order comes into force on the 28th day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*.

2. Otago Electricity Limited declared to be an electricity operator—It is declared that Otago Electricity Limited is an electricity operator for the purposes of sections 24 to 30 of the Electricity Act 1992.

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which comes into force on the 28th day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*, makes Otago Electricity Limited an electricity operator for the purposes of sections 24 to 30 of the Electricity Act 1992. Otago Electricity Limited is the owner of certain electricity assets used to supply electricity to a subdivision. The order will enable the company to construct and maintain those electricity assets on roads in the subdivision.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette:* 4 September 1997. This order is administered in the Ministry of Commerce.